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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicants
	:
	Mr P Povey

	Scheme
	:
	Local Government Pension Scheme – Cheshire Pension Fund (the Scheme).

	Respondents
	:
	Halton Borough Council (the Council)
Cheshire West and Chester Council as successor to Cheshire County Council (the Authority)


Subject
Mr Povey complains that the Council and the Authority have incorrectly refused to allow payment of an early retirement pension on the grounds of ill health under either regulation 27 or 31.
The Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against the Council in regard to his applications for ill health early retirement under regulation 27 or regulation 31 because it did not make a proper decision or give the grounds for its decision in writing in accordance with the Regulations.
The complaint is not upheld against the Authority as it was not the decision making body.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Scheme Regulations
1. At the relevant time the Scheme was governed by the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 (the Regulations).  The relevant regulations are set out in the appendix.  In particular they say:

· for an ill-health pension to be payable, a retiring Scheme member must be incapable of carrying out his or her own or other comparable employment until age 65 at the earliest (and for employment to be comparable, the contractual terms must not be substantially different);

· decisions as to entitlement are to be made by the employer as soon as reasonably practicable after service ends and communicated in writing;

· if there is no entitlement the Council is to give grounds for the decision;

· before an employer decides that a member is entitled to an ill-health pension the employer has to obtain a certificate from an independent medical practitioner as to whether the permanent incapability requirement is met.

Material Facts
2.   Mr Povey’s employment with the Council began on 16 March 1998.  He was initially employed as a Fleet Provision Officer.  He was promoted to Logistics Manager from 1 April 2001.

3.   The job of Logistics Manager meant Mr Povey was responsible for the Lowerhouse Lane depot, the management of the Council’s car leasing scheme, and the effective and efficient operation of the Council’s welfare transport and meals on wheels distribution service.

4.   Mr Povey saw a Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon, Mr Shackleford, on 19 August 2002.  It was noted that Mr Povey had previously had intermittent problems with sciatic and exacerbations of back pain, but he told Mr Shackleford that he was now getting increasing problems with pain in both legs and his back.  Mr Shackleford wrote to Mr Povey’s GP later that day summarising Mr Povey’s past medical history and his examination findings.  Arrangements were made for an MRI scan to be carried out.
5.   On 8 November 2002, Mr Povey visited Mr Shackleford again and was given the results of his scan.  Mr Povey decided upon surgical intervention, and Mr Shackleford sent a letter to his GP informing him of this.
6.   Mr Povey was absent from work from 11 November 2002.  He was referred by the Council to its Occupational Health Unit (OHU), 5 Boroughs Partnership, and was reviewed by Dr Zacharias.
7.   Following a number of reviews, Dr Zacharias sent a letter to the Council on 28 November 2002 saying he had seen Mr Povey’s latest scan results and had a copy of his hospital file.  Dr Zacharias said that Mr Povey had been given a pessimistic prognosis by Mr Shackleford and had been offered spinal surgery.  A return to work seemed unlikely in the short to medium term.  As a result, Dr Zacharias said Mr Povey was anxious to be considered for ill health retirement, but that he could not deal with this under the Regulations.  Even so, Dr Zacharias gave his view which was that, with surgery in prospect, it would be extremely difficult to say Mr Povey would be completely incapacitated from a managerial job for the next 15 years and so Mr Povey should therefore not necessarily expect a positive answer to his request.
8.   Mr Povey was referred by Dr Zacharias to an independent medical practitioner, Dr King.  In his letter of 3 December 2002 to Dr King, Dr Zacharias said he thought the release of Mr Povey’s benefits was difficult to sustain in the light of the recent medical evidence and his prospective treatment.

9.   Mr Shackleford wrote to Dr Zacharias on 30 December 2002 saying even after major spinal surgery he did not feel Mr Povey would be sufficiently fit and active to return to full‑time work.  Mr Shackleford thought Mr Povey should be considered permanently disabled from any form of gainful employment.

10.   On 24 January 2003 Mr Povey met Dr King (of KR Occupational Health Services).  Dr King subsequently contacted Mr Shackleford for further information.  Mr Shackleford replied on 11 March and provided his report, the most significant part of which was that after major surgery Mr Shackleford thought it highly unlikely that Mr Povey would be fully fit for an active job.
11.   Mr Povey returned to work between 10 February and 31 March 2003, although he had 10 days absence during this period.
12.   Dr King wrote to Dr Zacharias at the Council’s OHU on 20 March 2003 saying Mr Povey’s case was very difficult to assess.  He said it seemed that Mr Povey did have significant spinal pathology and the surgery he was due to undergo was not likely to bring about major improvement.  So Dr King thought Mr Povey certainly had some permanent incapacity and the real question was whether he was fit enough to do his managerial‑type job in the future.  On this issue, Dr King said,
“I think it is possible that he could, but my own view is that this is a case that we would find impossible to sustain against further appeal and, therefore, am of a mind to grant ill health retirement in this case.

I have, therefore, completed the usual form”.

13.   On 27 March 2003, the OHU received back a copy of Dr King’s certificate that they had faxed to Dr King the day before.  The certificate, signed by Dr King, is dated 21 March 2003.  Although part two of the certificate about life expectancy had been completed, part one of the certificate about permanent incapability was not properly completed.  It read “In my professional opinion, this employee IS / IS NOT permanently incapable …”.  That is to say neither ‘is’ nor ‘is not’ had been crossed out.

14.   From 1 April 2003 Mr Povey went off on long-term absence again.  He says he was told to go home as the Council had received a certificate indicating that he was permanently incapacitated.

15.  On 1 April 2003 the Council’s Personnel Manager wrote to its OHU (5 Boroughs Partnership) saying he had never before queried or challenged an ill health retirement on the basis of not being qualified, but he had doubts about this case.  He referred to Dr Zacharias’s comments of 28 November and noted the certificate from Dr King had been provided prior to the surgery being carried out.

16.   On 3 April, the Council requested an estimate of retirement benefits as at 30 June 2003 on the basis that the retirement was due to ill health with added years.

17.   A manager at the OHU replied to the Personnel Manager on 7 April and explained Dr King had received a further report from Mr Shackleford which had influenced Dr King’s opinion.

18.   On 8 April 2003, the certificate was faxed again from the Council’s OHU to the Council but this time part one had been completed.  It read ““In my professional opinion, this employee IS / IS NOT permanently incapable, by virtue of ill health or infirmity of mind or body, of discharging efficiently the duties of his/her local government employment until at least his/her 65th birthday”.
19.   The Authority provided retirement figures to the Council, which were received on 9 April.

20.   The next day, a Personnel Officer invited Mr Povey to a meeting on 15 April 2003.
21.   Mr Povey met with the Council’s Operational Director on 15 April 2003.  Immediately after that meeting, Mr Povey sent a memo saying he was in full agreement that he should be retired on medical grounds.  Later that same day, the Council’s Personnel Officer wrote to him confirming the outcome of its discussions that he would be retired on the grounds of ill health.  Its letter confirmed that the Operational Director would make arrangements to meet with Councillor N, who was an Executive Board Member for Corporate Services, to seek approval for his retirement application.
22.  The Council advertised for a Logistics Manager and the undated advert said it was looking for a replacement due to the retirement of the present post holder.  The closing date was 2 May 2003.

23.   Dr Zacharias wrote to the Council on 1 May noting there had been further developments in this case.  He said if the Council wanted him to submit an opinion supporting the Council, if an appeal took place, he would be happy to do so. 

24.   Following a meeting with Councillor N, the Council wrote to Mr Povey on 16 May 2003.  It said Councillor N was not prepared to authorise Mr Povey’s retirement as there appeared to be conflicting medical opinion from Drs Zacharias and King.  The Councillor thought it sensible to seek a further medical opinion.
25.   Mr Povey saw a second independent medical practitioner, Dr Hussain, on 29 July 2003.  Dr Hussain completed a case review on 15 August 2003 and completed a certificate on that day which stated that, in his opinion, Mr Povey was not permanently incapable.  Dr Hussain met with Mr Povey again on 26 August and sent the certificate to the Council on 27 August.
26.   Mr Povey, along with his wife and union representative, met with three employees of the Council on 11 September 2003 to discuss his situation.  A letter, dated 10 October 2003, was subsequently written from the Personnel Manager to Mr Povey saying Dr Hussain had considered his position and stated in writing that Mr Povey was not a candidate for retirement.  The Council suggested there were three options; his GP certified he was fit for work; he remained off work due to sickness and a capability hearing would take place when his sick pay expired, or he could resign.

27.   Mr Povey underwent spinal surgery on 28 September 2003.
28.   Mr Povey returned to work on 19 April 2004.  From that date until 24 June 2004 he had eight days sickness absence.  He went on long-term absence again from 25 June 2004 to 30 September 2004.  From 1 October 2004 to 10 February 2005 he had 19½ days sickness absence.  Mr Povey had falls at work on 21 October 2004, another before Christmas 2004 and a third in January 2005.  From 11 February 2005 Mr Povey went on long-term sickness absence and did not return to work.  During these periods, Mr Povey was referred to the Council’s OHU and was reviewed each time by Dr Williams.

29.   From December 2004, the Council had reduced Mr Povey’s duties to purely the car leasing scheme.

30.   Mr Povey saw a third independent medical practitioner, Dr McNamara, on 4 February 2005.  Mr Povey told Dr McNamara that although he was office based, he was required to drive on a regular basis, for example going on visits to people and also delivering cars to Council employees.  Mr Povey described his usual job as 50% office based.  He also said that he was presently undertaking duties purely on the car leasing scheme because the Chief Executive had requested a detailed report on car leasing.  When the report had been completed, he would be required to undertake his full range of duties.
31.   The Council subsequently sent Mr Povey’s job description to Dr McNamara on 15 February and in their covering letter said there was some driving involved in his job but that it was a minor part of the role.
32.   On 25 February 2005, Dr McNamara sent a three-page letter/report to the Council which said,
“The job description describes his principal responsibilities, such as the management of driving staff, deployment of vehicles and staff to ensure the most efficient use of transport and staff resources, liaising with clients, maintaining records of all driving staff duties and timekeeping, managing vehicle maintenance arrangements etc.  It does not, however, describe the necessity to, for example, deliver vehicles or regularly visit clients and others in the community.
…

It is my considered opinion after evaluating all information and the medical history given to me by Mr Povey and my clinical examination that although he would be unfit for a more active role such as delivering vehicles and visiting clients in the community, he would be fit to undertake at least part‑time office based duties in an ergonomically well designed office environment and that he would be better able to cope if his analgesic medication were to be reviewed to try and reduce his sleepiness.

The Disability Discrimination Act (1995) would undoubtedly apply in his case and therefore there is a duty upon the employer to make reasonable adjustments to his role and therefore hopefully he could be provided with permanent purely sedentary duties which I feel he would be able to cope with, with appropriate support from his management …

However, if the employer insisted upon his carrying out driving duties as an integral part of his job then he would be unfit for this role”.
33.   A meeting was held towards the end of February 2005 between Mr Povey and the Council to discuss the findings of the latest independent medical review.  A copy of the Council’s file has been provided, but there are no minutes of this meeting.
34.   Mr Povey’s GP wrote to Dr McNamara on 30 March 2005 agreeing that the very strong pain killers may be responsible for his drowsiness and possible falls, but said Mr Povey had not symptomatically received much improvement since the operation.  A reduction in his analgesia might relieve these symptoms but he would then be troubled more by his pain.  The GP felt Mr Povey would find it very difficult to continue in his current employment, even part‑time office duties.
35.   A capability hearing was held on 8 April 2005 and at that hearing a decision was taken by the Council to dismiss Mr Povey from its employment on the grounds of capability (due to health).  The decision was followed up in writing on 15 April.
36.   On 22 April 2005, Mr Povey appealed against this decision.  His GP wrote a letter ‘to whom it may concern’ on 1 June 2005 saying he did not feel Mr Povey would be capable of performing his previous occupation for the Council, or indeed any other job due to the chronic nature of his pain.  He believed that it would be very difficult for Mr Povey to hold down regular employment.  Mr Shackleford wrote a similar letter on 6 June in which he said that Mr Povey had had spinal fusion surgery but this had not helped him in a significant way.  He said Mr Povey remained permanently incapacitated from work due to his back and leg problems/pain and he did not think this would improve in the future and Mr Povey could look forward to a degree of deterioration.  Mr Shackleford concluded that he felt Mr Povey was permanently incapacitated from the workplace in any capacity.  An appeal panel met on 10 June 2005 to consider his capability appeal.  They decided not to uphold his appeal and written confirmation was given on 13 June 2005.  As relevant to this complaint, that letter said “However, the Panel did wish you well in any future application you may make to the Pension Fund”.
37.   On 23 September 2005 Unison invoked the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution procedure (IDRP) about the Council’s decision to refuse Mr Povey’s ill health retirement.  The appeal was dismissed and the decision was communicated to Unison from the Council by a letter dated 13 April 2006.  It said,
· only medical opinions of the independent registered medical practitioners count;

· under its procedures the Executive Board Member for Corporate Services had to be consulted before a final decision was made, so the existence of the certificate from Dr King did not itself guarantee that ill health would be granted;

· it was reasonable for the Council to seek further medical opinion from Dr Hussain in the light of the correspondence it had available to it;
· the opinion from Dr McNamara was reached after Mr Povey had had his operation and the Council had done all it could reasonably be expected to comply with the issues outlined in Dr McNamara’s letter.

38.   Unison applied to the Authority under the second stage of the IDRP on 26 April 2006.  An interim decision was given on 26 June 2006 and a final decision was made on 4 September 2006.  The significant points were:
· the Council took the view that Mr Povey would have understood from the ultimate dismissal letter of 13 June 2005 that, in addition to dismissal, his request for ill health retirement was being finally turned down.

· the Authority accepted this view, however, it was not compliant in its form with regulation 97 as a notification for such purposes;

· although accepting that 13 June 2005 letter should rank as the notification under regulation 97, the Authority was concerned there was not compliance with the clear statutory requirements of regulation 98 in terms of the content of the notification, as regards the employer’s decision and the employee’s rights of appeal and time limits.  This was most unsatisfactory.
· it was not unreasonable in considering there was a degree of ambiguity or contradiction between Dr Zacharias and Dr King for the Council to seek further medical opinion from Dr Hussain.
· there was no substantial evidence to demonstrate the allegation that Dr Hussain had been unduly influenced by the extraneous considerations (i.e. by the employer’s letters that Mr Povey should not be granted ill health retirement) nor of a ‘closed mind’ on the part of the employer.

· the medical opinions of the non‑Occupational Health specialists are not of equivalent weight to the Occupational Health specialists in the context of the evaluation of an individual’s permanent medical (un)fitness to work.

· the Regulations were interpreted and applied fairly, reasonably and correctly by the Employer and his request for reconsideration was declined.

39.   Mr Povey sent a letter to the Chief Executive of the Council on 12 March 2007 asking him to reconsider his claim for retirement on the grounds of ill health.  The Chief Executive acknowledged his letter on 15 March and informed him he was seeking further advice.
40.   On 17 May 2007, Unison wrote to the Chief Executive at the Council stating that Mr Povey’s employment had ceased but his pension was not released under regulation 31(6).  It requested immediate payment of his deferred pension.  It said Mr Povey’s condition had not improved and the prognosis was set out in two accompanying letters from two separate consultants.
41. The two accompanying letters were –
· a letter from Mr Shackleford dated 5 September 2006 in which he confirmed that Mr Povey was now permanently disabled from the workplace and he did not anticipate that Mr Povey would return to full time employment before the normal retirement age of 65, and

· a letter from a specialist registrar in orthopaedics, Mr Verma, dated 20 March 2007 which repeated the same information given in the letter from Mr Shackleford of 5 September 2006.

42.   The Chief Executive replied to Unison on 22 May 2007 saying he had considered a similar request a month or so ago when Mr Povey emailed him.  The Chief Executive went on to say that he was unable to agree to Mr Povey’s request for the release of his pension then, and he was unable to do so still.
43.   After bringing a complaint to me, Mr Povey’s complaint was put on hold while he took forward with the Council his complaint about early release of his deferred pension under regulation 31.  Despite Mr Povey’s representative making an application on 3 March 2008 under the IDRP, the Council did not respond.  Discretion was exercised in September 2008 to continue with my investigation as there was no prospect of receiving such a notice within a reasonable period of time.
Submissions
44. The Council in its capacity as employer say,

· the matter has been handled diligently throughout.  In reaching its decision, it took into account all material circumstances and disregarded any circumstances that were not material.  Its decision was taken within the law.
· there is no substance to Mr Povey’s suggestion that its decision is perverse or that it did not addressed the correct questions.

· it maintains that its decision was in order both procedurally and substantively, and was arrived at having regard to medical evidence including evidence from doctors professionally qualified in occupational health.

· it stands as a steward of public resources acting within the legal framework and respectfully submit that its role in this matter and the resulting decision is in keeping with those duties.

· It has no record of Mr Povey’s email requesting early release of his deferred benefits under regulation 31.  It is therefore understandable that it also has no record of any decision by the Council as to how it was to be treated.  It notes the opinions of Mr Shackleford and Mr Verma, however, the Council would naturally be concerned to reach a view taking into account the advice from its own independent medical practitioner.  Had Mr Povey made a fresh application, then it would have sought fresh advice from its medical advisers and arrived at a fresh decision.  
45. The Authority say,

· it is not within its powers under the IDRP to direct the Council to award Mr Povey an ill health retirement pension.  It has no jurisdiction to substitute a discretionary decision made by an employer.
· it disagrees with a view expressed by Unison that Dr McNamara misapplied regulation 27 in forming his opinion, in that Dr McNamara could not have misapplied the Regulations by reaching the conclusion he reached.  This is because under regulation 97(9) it is for the employer to make the decision and apply the Regulations, based on the medical certificate from the independent doctor.  In this case that was that part‑time work, with suitable adaption, was considered to be “broadly comparable employment” within the meaning of the Regulation 27(5).

· it also disagrees with the assertion that Dr Zacharias’s opinion is a wrong interpretation of regulation 27 by reason of not having sufficient particularity for the purpose of the Regulations.  A suggestion that it is insufficient for the purposes of ‘refusing’ ill health retirement seems to put an inappropriate de facto medical and evidential burden on the employer to demonstrate why an employee should not be granted an ill health retirement.  In its view, the evidence should be viewed and evaluated in a neutral manner with no such presumption applied.  In the same way that Dr McNamara could not apply the Regulations, nor could Dr Zacharias.
· in no way was it improper for Dr Zacharias to state he was not empowered to make a decision on whether Mr Povey should qualify for an ill health pension as that decision rests solely with the employer as previously stated.
· it is unclear that Mr Povey made an application under regulation 31(6) and, if he did, whether the Council obtained a certificate and made a decision.  If the Council did give a regulation 31(6) decision, it is uncertain whether it gave him the opportunity to appeal and whether he made such an appeal.  So, although both stages of the IDRP have been undertaken for the decision reached in connection with Mr Povey’s application under regulation 27, the Authority does not believe either stages of the IDRP have been completed in respect of his application under regulation 31(6).
46. Unison say,

· it is not convinced that the unfavourable medical opinions that both the Council and the Authority have relied upon in refusing Mr Povey’s ill-health application have been provided in the context of the correct scheme rules.

· Dr McNamara concluded that Mr Povey should be fit to undertake at least part‑time office based duties in an ergonomically well designed office environment.  It does not believe that Dr McNamara has applied regulation 27 correctly in formulating his opinion as part‑time work is not broadly comparable to Mr Povey’s former role which was full‑time.  Thus, this medical opinion should be disregarded as it is based on an incorrect interpretation of the relevant regulations.

· it also does not believe that Dr Zacharias’s opinion has been correctly interpreted either.  It does not believe Dr Zacharias’s opinion to be a particularly specific opinion, nor to be sufficient for the purpose of refusing ill-health under regulation 27.  Further, Dr Zacharias stated he was not empowered under the regulations to make a decision on whether Mr Povey should qualify for an ill-health pension.
Conclusions
47.   It is not my task to reach my own conclusion as to Mr Povey’s entitlement.  My role is to decide whether the Council applied the relevant regulations correctly, took all (and only) relevant evidence into account and that the decision reached was not perverse, that is to say the decision is one which no reasonable decision maker, faced with the same evidence, could have reached.

48.   The decision as to whether Mr Povey was in ill health so as to qualify for an ill health pension was a matter for the Council as employer having received the required certificate from an independent practitioner.
49.   At the time of its first consideration in 2003, the Council had before it the opinions of Dr Zacharias and Dr King.  The certificate from Dr King would no doubt have been regarded as compelling evidence.  But the regulation is clear that a decision should have been made by the Council.  The Council believed it had conflicting medical opinions.  It is not uncommon for there to be conflict between the various medical opinions expressed in relation to a particular case.  Provided that it is satisfied that its medical advisers have considered all the relevant evidence, asked the right questions, understood the Rules and have not reached a perverse decision, there would be no requirement for the Council to query the decision simply because of a conflict of views.
50.   Whilst Dr Zacharias held the required qualification, he could not be regarded as independent as he had already advised the Council on Mr Povey’s medical condition in relation to his employment.  Despite this, Dr Zacharias’s view was that, with surgery in prospect, it would be extremely difficult to say that Mr Povey met the permanency criteria for ill health retirement.  That does not mean the Council could abdicate its decision until after the surgery.  The issue for the Council at that time was whether Mr Povey’s condition was such that, despite any appropriate medical treatment, he was likely to be unable to work again before his normal retirement date.  So consideration ought to have been given as to whether the surgery was likely to succeed sufficiently to improve his condition.  A view needed to be formed as to whether, on the balance of probability, the condition was likely to prevent a return to his employment before normal retirement date.  It was necessary therefore to consider the likelihood of such treatment being effective.

51.   At the time, Mr Povey was still employed.  So if the Council had decided that on the balance of probabilities that Mr Povey did not meet the criteria because the surgery would be effective, there would have been scope for a new application after the surgery.  But having decided to consider the matter before the surgery the Council should have reached a clear conclusion at that point.

52.   At the time of receiving Dr Zacharias’s view in November 2002, the question about the outcome of the surgery had not been sought.  Mr Shackleford, as the specialist, could give guidance on such a matter.  Indeed, Dr King asked for further information from Mr Shackleford, who had given his views in his letters of 30 December 2002 and 11 March 2003, which Dr King took account of.
53.   Nevertheless, the Council referred Mr Povey to another independent medical practitioner, Dr Hussain.  There is no documentary evidence of any decision by the Council as Mr Povey’s employer.  It has been unable to say who made the decision on its behalf, to supply any minutes of a meeting documenting its decision or provide any written correspondence from itself to Mr Povey giving the grounds for its decision following the notification from the OHU in August 2003.  The closest it came to giving some written notification was its letter of 10 October 2003.  However, it needed to do more than simply pass on the decision of the second independent practitioner that Mr Povey was not a candidate for ill health retirement.  It is my view that the Council did not make a decision at all in the proper sense.  Further, that letter does not disclose any grounds for the decision in accordance with regulation 98(2).  This amounts to maladministration.
54.   Regulation 97(3) states that the decision by the Council as employer should have been made as soon as is reasonably practicable after the date the employment ends.  As is not unusual in such cases, the possibility of ill-health early retirement was in fact explored before Mr Povey’s employment ended.  However, Mr Povey’s employment did not end in 2003 and he continued in the Council’s employ until 8 April 2005.
55.   Mr Povey’s ill health application and possible adaptions to his work requirements appear to have remained continually under the consideration of his employer.  Given the passage of time from the certificates in 2003 to Mr Povey’s eventual dismissal, it would have been unwise to rely on these opinions from Drs King and Hussain, and appropriate to obtain an up-to-date opinion nearer to his termination of employment.
56.   The Authority contends that because Dr McNamara did not make the decision, he cannot misapply regulation 27.  Whilst it is true that it is for the Council to make the decision, the medical opinion on which they are reliant on must also be based on the correct understanding of the relevant regulation.

57.   I have doubts that Dr McNamara did correctly understand the Regulations.  First, the relevant test is whether Mr Povey is permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his employment or any other comparable employment with his employing authority.  Dr McNamara expressed a view that Mr Povey would be fit to undertake at least part time office based duties.  However, one of the conditions in regulation 27(5) defining comparable employment is that the contractual provisions as to hours of work do not differ substantially from those of the member's employment.  Dr McNamara did not express an opinion on whether Mr Povey could undertake sedentary duties on a full‑time permanent basis.
58. Secondly, it seems Dr McNamara did not provide a certificate.  The reason for this may be because he also said that if the employer insisted upon Mr Povey carrying out driving duties as an integral part of his job then he would be unfit for this role.  Nonetheless, the Regulations say that the employer must obtain a certificate (whether for or against incapacity) and so it is mandatory.
59.   Regulation 98(1) states that a person affected by a decision under regulation 97 must be notified of it in writing.  The letter of 13 June 2005 from the appeal panel confirmed the decision to terminate Mr Povey’s employment on grounds of incapability due to ill health.  Strictly speaking, the appeal panel was dealing with an employment matter.  Whilst the appeal panel wished Mr Povey well in any future application he may make to the Pension Fund, thereby possibly implying that his last application had been unsuccessful, I do not consider that that was sufficient notification.  It did not state what the decision was and I have no reason to think the panel had any authority to decide the matter of ill health retirement anyway.  The failure to communicate a decision in writing in 2005 lends support to my view that no decision was made by the Council.
60.   Even if the Council were right that the letter amounted to written notification, which I do not accept, regulation 98(2) says that notification of a decision must include the grounds for the decision if the person is not entitled to a benefit.  That is not to say that the Council ought to have explained in medical detail why it disagreed with the opinion put forward on Mr Povey’s behalf.  But intelligible grounds were necessary.
61.   I have seen no clear evidence of an email from Mr Povey in 2007 making an application for the early release of his deferred benefits; however, there is evidence of Unison making such an application on 17 May 2007 which the Council clearly received.  The Council did not deal with this fresh application in the appropriate way.  There is no evidence of the Council consulting any medical advisers or obtaining a certificate.  Such failure amounts to maladministration.
62.    In summary I find that there was maladministration by the Council and uphold the complaint against it because the Council:

· failed to make a decision in 2003 as to Mr Povey’s entitlement, but instead treated the second certificate provided under regulation 97(9) as if it was the decision;

· failed to ask the relevant questions of the independent medical practitioner in 2005 and did not make a decision as to Mr Povey’s entitlement at that time;

· did not give the grounds for any decision in 2003 or 2005;
· failed to adequately deal with Mr Povey’s fresh application in May 2007.

63.   I do not uphold the complaint against the Authority who had no part to play in the original decisions.
Directions

64. I direct that within 56 days from the date of this determination, the Council shall, having obtained a new certificate from an independent medical practitioner, make a decision as to whether at the time Mr Povey left its employment he met the criteria set out in the Regulations, in particular regulation 27.
65. Whoever then takes the decision on behalf of the Council should be properly authorised so to do and apply their own mind or minds to the matter.  When communicating its decision in writing, the Council should disclose the grounds for its decision, which may include why certain medical opinion is favoured when weighing up the evidence.

66. If the Council decide that Mr Povey is not entitled to a pension and retirement grant under regulation 27, it is then to consider whether Mr Povey met the criteria for early release of his deferred benefits under regulation 31 at the time he applied to them in May 2007.
67. In the event that the Council decide that Mr Povey is entitled to benefits under either regulation 27 or regulation 31 then any past payments shall be paid with the greater of any statutory interest paid under the Regulations and simple interest at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks from the due date to the date of payment (as provided for in regulation 6 of the Personal and Occupational Pension Schemes (Pensions Ombudsman) Regulations 1996)..
68. I direct that the Council shall pay Mr Povey, within 28 days of the date hereof, a sum of £250 in respect of the distress and inconvenience that has been caused to him by the Council’s failure to properly deal with his application in May 2007.

TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

23 June 2009

Appendix

The pertinent regulations within the Regulations are:

“27
Ill-health
(1)
Where a member leaves a local government employment by reason of being permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of that employment or any other comparable employment with his employing authority because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body, he is entitled to an ill-health pension and grant.

…

(5)
In paragraph (1)-

"comparable employment" means employment in which, when compared with the member's employment-

(a)
the contractual provisions as to capacity either are the same or differ only to an extent that is reasonable given the nature of the member's ill-health or infirmity of mind or body; and

(b)
the contractual provisions as to place, remuneration, hours of work, holiday entitlement, sickness or injury entitlement and other material terms do not differ substantially from those of the member's employment; and

  "permanently incapable" means that the member will, more likely than not, be incapable, until, at the earliest, his 65th birthday.”

“31
Other early leavers: deferred retirement benefits and elections for early payment

(6)
If a member who has left a local government employment before he is entitled to the immediate payment of retirement benefits (apart from this regulation) becomes permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of that employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body-

(a)
he may elect to receive payment of the retirement benefits immediately, whatever his age, and 

(b)
paragraphs (2) and (4) do not apply.”

“97
First instance decisions
(1)
Any question concerning the rights or liabilities under the Scheme of any person other than a Scheme employer must be decided in the first instance by the person specified in this regulation.

(2)
Any question whether a person is entitled to a benefit under the Scheme must be decided  - 

(a)
in the case of a person entitled to a pension credit or a pension credit member and in relation to his pension credit rights or pension credit benefits, by his appropriate administering authority, and 

(b)
in any other case by the Scheme employer who last employed him. 

(3)
That decision must be made as soon as is reasonably practicable after the earlier of the date the employment ends or the date specified in the notification mentioned in regulation 8(3) .

…

(9)
Before making a decision as to whether a member may be entitled under regulation 27 or under regulation 31 on the ground of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body, the Scheme employer must obtain a certificate from an independent registered medical practitioner who is qualified in occupational health medicine  as to whether in his opinion the member is permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of the relevant local government employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body.

(9A)
The independent registered medical practitioner must be in a position to certify, and must include in his certification a statement, that-

(a)
he has not previously advised, or given an opinion on, or otherwise been involved in the particular case for which the certificate has been requested; and 

(b)
he is not acting, and has not at any time acted, as the representative of the member, the Scheme employer or any other party in relation to the same case. 

…

(14)
In paragraph (9)-

(a)
"permanently incapable" has the meaning given by regulation 27(5), and 

(b)
"qualified in occupational health medicine" means holding a diploma in occupational medicine (D Occ Med) or an equivalent qualification issued by a competent authority in an EEA State (which has the meaning given by the European Specialist Medical Qualifications Order 1995) or being an Associate, a Member or a Fellow of the Faculty of Occupational Medicine or an equivalent institution of an EEA State.”

98
Notification of decisions under regulation 97

(1)
Every person whose rights or liabilities are affected by a decision under regulation 97 must be notified of it in writing by the body who made it as soon as is reasonably practicable.

(2)
A notification of a decision that the person is not entitled to a benefit must include the grounds for the decision.

…

(5)
Every notification must also-

(a)
refer to the rights available under regulations 100 and 102, 

(b)
specify the time limits within which the rights under those regulations may be exercised, and 

(c)
specify the job title and the address of the person to whom applications under regulation 100 may be made.
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